The group has made the following changes to the presentation of derivative assets and derivative liabilities.

10.1 Description of restatements

During the financial year, the group obtained a legal opinion which confirmed the group’s legal right to set off

positions held with the London Clearing House (LCH), of which FirstRand Securities, a subsidiary of FirstRand

International, is a clearing member. The group restated its financial statements to appropriately reflect the net

presentation of derivative assets and derivative liabilities with the LCH in the comparative information.

The change in presentation has no impact on the profit or loss or net asset value of the group and only affects

the presentation of derivative assets and derivative liabilities on the statement of financial position.

FIRSTRAND GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Annual financial statements continued

-B102-

10   RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR NUMBERS continued

10.2  Restated consolidated statement of financial position
 as at 30 June

  As   As
 previously   previously
  reported  Restated reported  Restated
R million  2020 Offsetting 2020 2021 Offsetting 2021
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  136 002 - 136 002 135 059 - 135 059
Derivative financial instruments  147 515 (31 919) 115 596 82 728 (16 267) 66 461
Commodities  21 344 - 21 344 18 641 - 18 641
Investment securities  297 469 - 297 469 368 187 - 368 187
Advances  1 261 715 - 1 261 715 1 223 434 - 1 223 434
- Advances to customers*  1 191 281 - 1 191 281 1 152 956 - 1 152 956
- Marketable advances  70 434 - 70 434 70 478 - 70 478
Other assets  11 256 - 11 256 9 216 - 9 216
Current tax asset  598 - 598 409 - 409
Non-current assets and
disposal groups held for sale  3 065 - 3 065 565 - 565
Reinsurance assets  240 - 240 387 - 387
Investments in associates  6 882 - 6 882 8 644 - 8 644
Investments in joint ventures  1 749 - 1 749 2 116 - 2 116
Property and equipment  21 369 - 21 369 20 190 - 20 190
Intangible assets   11 638 - 11 638 9 932 - 9 932
Investment properties  722 - 722 659 - 659
Defined benefit post-employment
asset  - - - 9 - 9
Deferred income tax asset  4 975 - 4 975 6 104 - 6 104

Total assets  1 926 539 (31 919) 1 894 620 1 886 280 (16 267) 1 870 013

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabilities
Short trading positions  5 062 - 5 062 18 945 - 18 945
Derivative financial instruments  162 193 (31 919) 130 274 84 436 (16 267) 68 169
Creditors, accruals and provisions  21 038 - 21 038 22 765 - 22 765
Current tax liability  499 - 499 1 280 - 1 280
Liabilities directly associated
with disposal groups held for sale  1 427 - 1 427 613 - 613
Deposits   1 535 015 - 1 535 015 1 542 078 - 1 542 078
Employee liabilities  8 820 - 8 820 11 319 - 11 319
Other liabilities  8 203 - 8 203 7 741 - 7 741
Policyholder liabilities  6 430 - 6 430 7 389 - 7 389
Tier 2 liabilities  24 614 - 24 614 20 940 - 20 940
Deferred income tax liability  1 318 - 1 318 887 - 887
Total liabilities  1 774 619 (31 919) 1 742 700 1 718 393 (16 267) 1 702 126
Equity
Ordinary shares  56 - 56 56 - 56
Share premium  8 008  8 008 7 973 - 7 973
Reserves   129 465 - 129 465 143 588 - 143 588
Capital and reserves attributable
to equityholders of the group  137 529 - 137 529 151 617 - 151 617

Other equity instruments  10 245 - 10 245 11 645 - 11 645

Non-controlling interests  4 146 - 4 146 4 625 - 4 625

Total equity  151 920 - 151 920 167 887 - 167 887

Total equity and liabilities  1 926 539 (31 919) 1 894 620 1 886 280 (16 267) 1 870 013
* Included in advances to customers are assets under agreements to resell of R70 617 million (2021: R65 584 million; 2020: R26 964 million).

FIRSTRAND GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022
Consolidated annual financial statements

-B103-

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended 30 June

R million Notes   2022 2021

Interest income calculated using effective interest rate   107 515 103 912

Interest on other financial instruments and similar income   1 452 2 023

Interest and similar income 1.1   108 967 105 935

Interest expense and similar charges 1.2   (42 592) (42 645)